In accordance with the provisions of FRS 103, the Group will cease amortisation of goodwill from 1 April 2005
onwards.  Goodwill will be assessed annually for impairment at the end of each financial year or when there are
indications of impairment.  Previously recognised negative goodwill S$5,169,000 as at 1 April 2005 had been
derecognised with a corresponding adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings.

FRS 21: The Effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates.

In accordance with the provisions of the revised FRS 21, exchange differences arising on monetary items that
are in substance an extension of the Company’s net investment or a hedge of the Company’s net investment in
a foreign entity, are recognised in the profit and loss account, instead of currency translation reserve as
previously allowed.  Upon consolidation, such exchanges differences are taken to the translation reserve.

Adoption of FRS 39 and 103 has been applied prospectively.  Adoption of FRS 21 and 102 has been applied
retrospectively.  The impact from the application of FRS 21 and 102 are summarised as follows:

As

previously Adoption Adoption As
reported of FRS 21 of FRS102 restated
S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Group

Retained profits:
- 1.04.04 167,551 0 (388) 167,163
- 1.04.05 162,703 0 (904) 161,799

Other reserve:
- 1.04.04 0 0 388 388
- 1.04.05 0 0 904 904

Profit after income tax:
- Q1 ended 30.06.04 14,115 0 (129) 13,986
- Q2 ended 30.09.04 9,282 0 (129) 9,153

23,397 0 (258) 23,139

Company

Retained profits:
- 1.04.04 122,154 (22,931) (388) 98,835
- 1.04.05 91,043 (29,694) (904) 60,445

Other reserve:
- 1.04.04 0 0 388 388
- 1.04.05 0 0 904 904

Translation reserve:
- 1.04.04 (22,931) 22,931 0 0
- 1.04.05 (29,694) 29,694 0 0

Profit after income tax:
- Q1 ended 30.06.04 517 2,090 (129) 2,478
- Q2 ended 30.09.04 10,415 (2,344) (129) 7,942

10,932 (254) (258) 10,420

6.  Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding

period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

 Q2 ended
30.9.05

Q2 ended
30.9.04

(restated)

H1 ended
30.9.05

H1 ended
30.9.04

(restated)
Earnings per ordinary share for the
period after deducting any provision for
preference dividends:

(a) Based on weighted average

number of ordinary shares in issue
 3.55 cents  6.65 cents  6.96 cents  18.30 cents

(b) On a fully diluted basis   3.46 cents  6.53 cents  6.78 cents  17.98 cents